current net asset value and net asset value per share are thus $292,006,000 and $15.31. The chart illustrates the dilutive effect on Shareholder A of (1) an
offering of 955,926 Common Shares (5% of the outstanding Common Shares) at $15.24 per share after offering expenses and commission (a 5% discount
from net asset value), (2) an offering of 1,911,851 Common Shares (10% of the outstanding Common Shares) at $15.14 per share after offering expenses and
commissions (a 10% discount from net asset value), (3) an offering of 3,823,702 Common Shares (20% of the outstanding Common Shares) at $14.77 per
share after offering expenses and commissions (a 20% discount from net asset value) and (4) an offering of 3,823,702 Common Shares (20% of the
outstanding Common Shares) at $0.02 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from net asset value).

Example 1 5%
Offering at 5%

Discount

Example 2 10%
Offering at 10%

Discount

Example 3 20%
Offering at 20%

Discount

Example 4 20%
Offering at 100%

Discount
Prior to Sale
Below NAV  Prior to Sale

Following
Sale   % Change

Following
Sale   % Change

Following
Sale   % Change

Following
Sale   % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to

Public   -  $ 15.31   -  $ 14.50   -  $ 12.89   -  $ 0.02   -
Net Proceeds per

Share to Issuer   -  $ 14.54   -  $ 13.78   -  $ 12.25   -  $ 0.02   -
Decrease to Net

Asset Value
Total Shares

Outstanding   19,118,512   20,074,438   5.00%   21,030,363   10.00%   22,942,214   20.00%   22,942,214   20.00%
Net Asset Value

per Share  $ 15.31  $ 0.69   (95.48%) $ 1.25   (91.82%) $ 2.04   (86.67%) $ 0.00   (99.98)%
Dilution to

Nonparticipating
Stockholder

Shares Held by
Stockholder A   191,185   191,185   -   191,185   -   191,185   -   191,185   -

Percentage Held
by Stockholder A  1.00%  0.95%  (4.76%)  0.91%  (9.09%)  0.83%  (16.67%)  0.83%  (16.67%)

Total Net Asset
Value Held by
Stockholder A  $ 2,927,044  $ 132,414   (95.48%) $ 239,485   (91.82%) $ 390,273   (86.67%) $ 637   (99.98%)

Total Investment
by Stockholder A
(Assumed to be
$15.31 per
Share)  $ 2,927,044  $ 2,927,044   -  $ 2,927,044   -  $ 2,927,044   -  $ 2,927,044   -

Total Dilution to
Stockholder A
(Total Net Asset
Value Less Total
Investment)   -  $ (2,794,630)   -  $ (2,687,559)   -  $ (2,536,772)   -  $ (2,926,407)   -

Net Asset Value
per Share Held
by Stockholder A $ -  $ 0.69   -  $ 1.25   -  $ 2.04   -  $ 0.00   -

Investment per
Share Held by
Stockholder A
(Assumed to be
$15.31 per Share
on Shares Held
Prior to Sale)  $ -  $ -   -  $ -   -  $ -   -  $ -   -

Dilution per Share
Held by
Stockholder A
(Net Asset Value
per Share Less
Investment per
Share)   -  $ 0.69   -  $ 1.25   -  $ 2.04   -  $ 0.00   -

Percentage
Dilution to
Stockholder A
(Dilution per
Share Divided by
Investment per
Share)   -   -   (95.48%)   (91.82%)   (86.67%)   (99.98%)

11

Impact on Existing Shareholders Who Do Participate in an Offering of Common Shares

Our existing shareholders who participate in an offering below net asset value per share or who buy additional Common Shares in the secondary market

at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of net asset value dilution as the
nonparticipating shareholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in
our Common Shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of net asset value dilution will decrease as the number of Common Shares such shareholders

[…]

may make additional discounted offerings in which such new shareholder does not participate, in which case such new shareholder will experience dilution as
described above in such subsequent offerings. These investors may also experience a decline in the market price of their shares of common stock, which often
reflects to some degree announced or potential increases and decreases in net asset value per share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the
offering and level of discounts increases.

The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that would be experienced by a new investor in the same hypothetical

5%, 10% and 20% discounted offerings as described in the first chart above. The illustration is for a new investor who purchases the same percentage (1.00%)
of the shares of common stock in the offering as Shareholder A in the prior examples held immediately prior to the offering. It is not possible to predict the
level of market price decline that may occur.

Example 1 5%
Offering at 5%

Discount

Example 2 10%
Offering at 10%

Discount

Example 3 20%
Offering at 20%

Discount

Prior to Sale Below NAV
Prior to

Sale
Following

Sale   % Change
Following

Sale   % Change
Following

Sale   % Change
Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   -  $ 15.31   -  $ 14.50   -  $ 12.89   -
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   -  $ 14.54   -  $ 13.78   -  $ 12.25   -
Decrease to Net Asset Value
Total Shares Outstanding   19,118,512   20,074,438   5.00%   21,030,363   10.00%   22,942,214   20.00%
Net Asset Value per Share  $ 15.31  $ 0.69   (95.48%) $ 1.25   (91.82%) $ 2.04   (86.67%)
Dilution/Accretion to a New Investor
Shares Held by Investor A   191,185   9,559   -   19,119   -   38,237   -
Percentage Held by Investor A   1.00%  0.05%  -   0.09%  -   0.17%  -
Total Net Asset Value Held by Investor A  $ 2,927,044  $ 6,621   -  $ 23,949   -  $ 78,055   -
Total Investment by Investor A (Assumed

to be $15.31 per Share)  $ 2,927,044  $ 146,352   -  $ 277,299   -  $ 492,976   -
Total Dilution to Investor A (Total Net

Asset Value Less Total Investment)   -  $ (139,732)   -  $ (253,350)   -  $ (414,921)   -
Net Asset Value per Share Held by

Investor A  $ -  $ 0.69   -  $ 1.25   -  $ 2.04   -
Investment per Share Held by Investor A

(Assumed to be $15.31 per Share on
Shares Held Prior to Sale)  $ -  $ 15.31   -  $ 14.50   -  $ 12.89   -

Dilution per Share Held by Investor A
(Net Asset Value per Share Less
Investment per Share)   -  $ (14.62)   -  $ (13.25)   -  $ (10.85)   -

Percentage Dilution to Investor A
(Dilution per Share Divided by
Investment per Share)   -   -   (95.48%)   (91.36%)   (84.17%)

13

Other Considerations

In reaching its recommendation to the shareholders of the Company to approve this Proposal 1, the Board of Directors considered the effect or the

following factors:

● the costs and benefits of a Common Share offering below NAV compared to other possible means for raising capital or concluding not to raise

capital;

● the size of a Common Share offering in relation to the number of Common Shares outstanding;

● the general condition of the securities markets; and

● any impact on operating expenses associated with an increase in capital.

The Board of Directors, including a majority of the non-interested directors who have no financial interest in this Proposal 1, concluded that the benefits